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(c) whether adeq_uate steps are be·
ing taktp to proVIde better adminis·
trcltiOtl tn the areas which ate affected· by the: 'tforesaid demand? ·

THE -MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARUAMEN·
T ARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI M. M. JA-
COB): (a) to (c) After the submission of the report by the Committee on Jharkand Matters, interaction bas taken place with a number of political parties of Bihar and Government of Bihar. Government are in constant touch with the State Government with a view to find wa,·s and means for a viable solution to the Jharkand problem.

According to the Government of Bihar. measures have been taken to accelerate the pace of development in the area in question and to provide greater satisfaction to the people.

Rett• t rat of BMDte Ore for AI I b ..... at J)a Jodi

2226. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of Bauxite ore from Koraput in Orissa is sufficient to meet the requirement of the Aluminium Plant at Damanjodi:
and

<b) if so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF MINES (SHRI
BALRAM SINGH Y ADA V): (a) and (b) Tbe Alumina Plant of NAlCO at Oamanjodi is fed by Bauxite from its captive mine at Panch-
patma1U in Koraput district. This rnif\C . bas a capacity of 24 lath tonnes per annum. which is adequate to meet. the requirements of the Alumina Plant. Durins the current year 1991..92, the Alumina Plant has not ex~need .,, dil&ulty in obtain·
m,· its requirement of Bauxite.

2227. DR. KARTIKESHWAR
PATRA: Will the Minister of COM·
MUNICA TIONS be pleas«! to state:

(a) the details of telephone exchan·
JCS. capacity-wise and the number of persons on the waiting list as on June 30, 1991 in Balasore District of Orissa:

(b) whether the Government have any plan for expansion of telecommunication facilities in Balasore Dis·
trict; and

(c) if so. the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI P. V. RANGAY·
YA NAIDU): (a) The details or telephone exchanges with the type or exchanges. its equipped capa.:ity and No. of persons on the waiting list u on ~0-6-1991 in Balasore district are given in the attached statement.

(b) Yes. Sir.

(c) The important telocom development plans in the Balasore district or Orissa during 1991-92 are as under:

Commissioning of 4 new exch&DJCS strowger type of 25 lines each.

Openins of 15 Jooa distaace public telephones at Gram Pancbayat headquarters under Radio (MARR> scheme aDd 5 on open wire media.

Expansion of 4 new exchaDJe&:-

Ba1uore by 288 lines <already expanded this yean

Bbadrak by 188 lines
Oulndahali and Remuna by 88

lines each.

Replacemeat of Balipal 64 Pon oloctrooic excbaaae by 128
Port +ctronic aclutll,e.
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Replacement of about J3 electro-mechanical small size exchanges (MAX-III) by electronic exchanges.

Replacement of Balasore and Bhadrak strowger exchanges by electronic exchanges.

Provision of about 400 new telephone connections.

Introduction of STD ~ to Rajnilgiri, Sbenpda. Remuna.
Basta, Chandabali. DbamMPf, Baliapal, Basudevpur and Tibidi after commissioning of req'Qisite tr~missiotr metfilt. (The STD-at Rajnilgiri and Remuna baa been provided during tbil yoar).

Details of T~/epho11e Exchanges as on 30-6-/991 in Balasore District of Orissa

Name of Telephone 1)pe Equipped Jtmting No. Exchange capacity list

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
13
14
IS
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

2

Balasore
Bhadrak
Chandipur
Basta .
Chandabali ·
Jaleswar
Ra.inilgiri
Soro
Rem una
Dalia pal
Bant
Oehurda
Tihidi
A rna pal
Basudevpur
Baunsadiha
Bhandaripokhari .
B.T. Pur
Chandaneswar
Dhamnagar.
Dhusuri
Oopalpur
Gandibed
Ohanteswar
Khaira
Kupari
B.O. Pur

3

Strowger
--do--
Electronic
. --do--
·-do-
- do-
--do-
--do-.

-do--
·-do-
--do-·

---do--
-do-
StroW1!Cr
· -do--
-. -do-
---do--
--do--
-do--
Electronic
Strowger
Strowger
... -do--
-do-·
Electronic
Strowger
Electronic

(Lines) (Nos.)

4 5

1900 116
900 67
384 96
88 Nil
88 1

176 4
176 Nil
176 7

88 Nil
56 Nil
56 Nil
56 Nil
56 Nil
25 2
50 9
25 Nil
.25 J
50
50 I
56 Nil
25
25 Nil
so Nil
25 6
56 Nit
2' Nil
S6 Nil


135 Written· .~irswers AUGUST 8, 1991 Written Answer.s 136
., - 2 3 4 s _. __ _:::_ ..

28· ·Nagram Strowger 25 Nil
29 Pirhat. ---do--- 25 Nil
30 ~ulpur ---do- 50 Nil
31 Rani tal --~0- 25 1

32 ·simulia --do- 25 2
33 Rupsa ·--do-- .25 Nil
34 Sheragada Electronic 88 Nil

. Culaew• Plaacatioa

2228. SHRI KODIKKUNNIL SU-
RESH: Win the Minister of AGRl-CUL TURE be pleaS\!d to state:

(a) the domestic consumption and expon of cashewnut during 1990-91 in the country;

(b) the State-wise production of cashewnut during the above period:
an~

(c) the additional area likely to be brought under cashcwnut plantation m
Kcrala this year?

THE MINISTER Of STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL·
TURE fSHRl MULLAPPALL Y RA·
MACHt\NDRAN): ta) It is estimated that domestic consumption of raw caJbewnut in the country during 1990- ·
91 was roughly 1.63 lakh tonnes and the export of cashew kernels durina the same period in terms of raw cashewnut was 2.0 lakh tonnes.

(b) The Statewise production of raw cashewnuts during 1990-91 is given below:-

State Production
(000 tonnE'I)

--~------------------ 3 2

f.~.;~aJa
2.- . K.arnatata

142. J
25.8

2 3

3. Andhra Prade~h 37.H
4. Tamil Nadu 1.2.5
5. Go•• 14.1
6. Maharashtra 29.5
7. Oris~a 29.1
H. West Bengal 3.4
9. Pondicbcrry and

Tripura . . 0.3

294.6

(C) lt i:. proposed to bring additional area of 200 ha. under cashewnut by plantmg donal material in Kerala durmg 1991-92 under tbe Central Sector Programme for lnte!rated Development of Cashew in lndia. Besides. rhe Government of Kerala propose to cover 1000 ha. under the State Sector Area Exransion Programme dur·
ing this year.

ou ...... Olldftdoll .. Kenlla
2229. SHRI KODIKKUNNIL SU·

RESH: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

<a l whether there i~o proposal 10 plant more oil palm trees in Kerala,

(b) if so. the details thereof; aDd

(c) the oil palm fruits produced during. the last three yean in Korala'!

THE MINISTER Of STATE IN l"HE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI MULI.APPALLY RA·
MACHANDRAN): (a) Yes. Sir.

